

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASS'N, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Case No. 17-cv-01164
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Judge Manish Shah
ANTHONY M. STAR, in his official capacity	)	
as Director of the Illinois Power Agency, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Magistrate Judge Susan Cox
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Case No. 17-cv-01163
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Judge Manish Shah
ANTHONY M. STAR, in his official capacity	)	
as Director of the Illinois Power Agency,	)	Magistrate Judge Susan Cox
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Thomas Ioppolo  
*tioppolo@atg.state.il.us*  
Assistant Attorney General  
100 W. Randolph St., 11th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 814-7198

Richard S. Huszagh  
*rhuszagh@atg.state.il.us*  
Assistant Attorney General  
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 814-2587

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

I. Introduction and Summary of Argument. . . . . 1

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Valid Claim that Illinois’  
ZEC Program Is Preempted by the FPA. . . . . 2

    A. Illinois’ ZEC Program Is Not Field-Preempted. . . . . 3

    B. Illinois’ ZEC Program is Not Invalid Under Conflict-Preemption Principles. . . . . 12

    C. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Cause of Action in Equity to Enjoin  
    Implementation of the ZEC Program on Preemption Grounds. . . . . 13

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Plausible Claim for Relief  
Under the Dormant Commerce Clause. . . . .

CONCLUSION. . . . . 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 423 (1931).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015). ....	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009). ....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	19
<i>Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010). ....	11
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Doran v. Mass. Turnpike Auth.</i> , 348 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2003). ....	20
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	2, 5
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	18
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949). ....	19
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	2, 4-9
<i>L C &amp; S, Inc. v. Warren Area County Plan Comm’n</i> , 244 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981). ....	16
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988). ....	4
<i>Missouri Pet Breeders Ass’n v. Cook County</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2015). ....	20
<i>MPHJ Tech. Inv. v. Sorrell</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 231 (D. Vt. 2015). ....	20
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986). ....	4
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989). ....	5

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015). . . . . 4, 7, 9, 10, 12

*Personal-assistant cases. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983).. . . . . 11

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137 (1970). . . . . 19, 20

*PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon*, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014). . . . . 6

*Public Util. Comm’n of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co.*, 317 U.S. 456 (1943). . . . . 4

*S. Cal. Edison Co.*, 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995). . . . . 11

*Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.*, 485 U.S. 293 (1988).. . . . . 7

*Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.*, 711 F.3d 253 (2nd Cir. 2013). . . . . 20

*Soon Hing v. Crowley*, 113 U.S. 703 (1885). . . . . 10

*United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
550 U.S. 330 (2007).. . . . . 19

*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968). . . . . 10

*Vizio v. Klee*, 2016 WL 1305116 (D. Conn. 2016). . . . . 19, 20

*WSPP Inc.*, 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).. . . . . 8, 11

***Statutes and Court Rules***

16 U.S.C. § 824d. . . . . 3, 15

16 U.S.C. § 824e. . . . . 3

16 U.S.C. § 825m.. . . . 14

16 U.S.C. § 825p. . . . . 14

20 ILCS 3855/1–75(d–5).. . . . . 8

Ill. Public Act 99–906. . . . . *passim*
